
www.sansco.net & www.reportjunction.com

ANNUAL REPORT
2008 - 2009

www.reportjunction.com

http://www.reportjunction.com
www.reportjunction.com


www.sansco.net & www.reportjunction.com

Indian Bank

Board of Directors

A Subramanian

Executive Director

M S Sundara Rajan
3TE2JST ̂  OTET Pl^SI*

Chairman & Managing Director

Directors

Kumar Sanjay Krishna
t 3TR

C R Gopalasundaram T T Natarajan

A S Bhattacharya
<Pl44Mtp Pl^?|cp

Executive Director

Ashok Gupta

Gundmi Sudhakar Rao Saria Khan Prof. Narendra Kumar
Agrawal

C K Ranganathan

www.reportjunction.com

http://www.reportjunction.com
www.reportjunction.com


www.sansco.net & www.reportjunction.com

Indian Bank

General Managers

V Srinivasan K B Nagendra Murthy C Gajapathirajan

T f̂ c^ 6JejlL||fci||i|

S K Bandyopadhyay

III
M Damodar Kamath Ashok Kumar Dhar Dr. S Lakshmanan Selvam Veeraraghavan

S Chandrasekaran D Bhuthalingam Sri Ramanan Satish Jagannath Misar

www.reportjunction.com

http://www.reportjunction.com
www.reportjunction.com


www.sansco.net & www.reportjunction.com

Annual Report 2008 - 09

General Managers

K Natarajan V Ganesan M Savarimuthu

V A Somayajulu Malay Mukherjee
3TR

R Venkataramanan

P Arivanandam R Radhakrishnan A Ramachandra Rao
Adiraju

www.reportjunction.com

http://www.reportjunction.com
www.reportjunction.com


www.sansco.net & www.reportjunction.com

Indian Bank

- 600001

Head Office : 66, Rajaji Salai,
Chennai - 600001

t. 26/27, wn ST. 2

- 600001
<%m 044 25226699

fcRTsr. 04425232111

: investors@indianbank.co.in

Investor Services Cell
Indian Bank

Krest Building
Old No. 26/27, New No. 2, Jahangir Street

Chennai - 600 001
Tel No. 044 25226699, Fax No. 044 25232111

E - Mail : investors@indianbank.co.in

3ici<»l

- 600002

. 044 284607 18
3r. 044 28460 129

: investors@cameoindia.com

Share Transfer Agent
Cameo Corporate Services Limited

Unit: Indian Bank
Subramanian Building, 1, Club House Road

Chennai - 600 002
Tel No. 044 28460718, Fax No. 044 28460129

E-Mail : investors@cameoindia.com

3TR <jani<i"i 1S

3TR

Rrclcl TJS ̂

<•!")*! <H 1JS ̂ .

AUDITORS

R SUBRAMANIAN AND COMPANY
Chartered Accountants

R GOPAL & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants

GRANDHY & CO
Chartered Accountants

P L MITTAL & CO
Chartered Accountants

VISWANATHAN & SWAMINATHAN
Chartered Accountants

GANESAN AND COMPANY
Chartered Accountants

www.reportjunction.com

http://www.reportjunction.com
www.reportjunction.com


www.sansco.net & www.reportjunction.com

Indian Bank
: 66, - 600 001

Head Office: 66, Rajaji Salai, Chennai - 600 001

3TKTST

eTFf

Annual Report
2008 - 09

—
lqq«q*<J

2

4

8

rf<tfft**FT 14

R RM)C? 44

R ^RIT tfftafEf>f W STTFT ̂  70

SHfqj

? lift <fcgr aik ̂ ^rf 73

9T 86

frfcRff 122

t R1^ 128

:RW

? ?Tft c^f 3fc a^f^Tt 131

iff 140

ftfcraf 164

t RTfTi 178

180

"Sf? "STrfT Rcj^ui c^ f^T? Wf 196

198

200

Contents

Chairman's Message

Notice

Directors' Report

Management Discussion and Analysis

Report on Corporate Governance

Auditors' Certificate on Corporate Governance

Financial Statements - Indian Bank

Balance Sheet, Profit and Loss Account and Schedules

Notes on Accounts

Significant Accounting Policies

Auditors' Report

Consolidated Financial Statements

Balance Sheet , Profit and Loss Account and Schedules

Notes on Accounts

Significant Accounting Policies

Auditors' Report

Additional Disclosures

Form for ECS Mandate / Bank Account details

Proxy Form

Attendance Slip

3

5

9

15

45

71

73

87

123

129

131

141

165

179

181

195

197

199

www.reportjunction.com

http://www.reportjunction.com
www.reportjunction.com


www.sansco.net & www.reportjunction.com

Indian Bank

^•Hfirc^u[4ldLlr£R'TRfil53|' fl

Jf 31W°-cjg5T315J3re5t31Tf33 31 ̂  2009 ̂ t «fe % tt>|-j)«jR ̂  22.85 gf^3TcT ̂ t ̂ fcrrf] |̂  rT?fT ̂ 5 ̂  124,413 *-ik % TfR ^R ^rfcm

1642 , 755

cpl ox^cjicl'

, fuRT^f 205 t,

f,

.HIM4US 31.03.2008 rW

^WTl̂  61046

3T§W 40228

tooTcTW 1008.74

M(iriic1cjid|cic1i3T 1659.30

graRcfcdi sfa's&wi 15129

fiqci «4M HlRT^ (gf^RT) 3.45

ftc|c"HJai41iJ 97.59

31.03.2009 cW

72582

51831

1245.32

2228.83

18426

3.54 ;

93.81 ,

, — cu» n..., c^ijs, $- -^j *.

££
18.90

28.84

23.45

34.32

21.79

1JT1J3T <J»<}< <l"l«l

www.reportjunction.com

http://www.reportjunction.com
www.reportjunction.com


www.sansco.net & www.reportjunction.com

CHAIRMAN'S MESSAGE

Dear Shareholders,

It gives me great pleasure to present to you, the performance of your Bank across all financial and
operating parameters during 2008-09.

In its stride towards a strong, efficient and financially sound organisation, your Bank achieved many
significant milestones this year. You would be elated to know that the Bank's business grew by 22.85 per
cent and reached the level of Rs.1,24,413 crore as on 31st March 2009. The Bank expanded its
geographical reach opening 101 new branches with a pan India presence. The Bank's distribution
network increased to 1642 branches, 755 Automated Teller Machines (ATM) including 205 offsite ATMs.

Performance Review

The major highlights of operational and financial performance of the Bank in 2008-09 are as under:
(Rs. in Crore)

Parameters

Deposits

Advances

As on 31. 03.2008

61046

40228

1008.74

1659.30

15129

3.45

97.59

As on 31. 03.2009

72582

51831

1245.32

2228.83

18426

3.54

93.81

% Growth

18.90

28.84

23.45

34.32

21.79

Net Profit

Operating Profit

Credit to Priority Sector

Net Interest Margin (%)

Net NPA

The global recession, a fall-out of the unprecedented financial crisis, is the most serious economic
problem that the world has been facing in the recent times. Contextually, while the advanced economies
are reeling under recession it is only economic slowdown that our economy is experiencing. The
Government and the Reserve Bank of India are working in tandem towards managing the crisis and
minimizing the impact. These economic challenges call for swift action from different sectors and we
strongly feel that it is also an opportunity as it gives us a chance to demonstrate that we can rise to the
occasion, think out of the box, lead from the front and act swiftly and effectively.

The interests of shareholders have always been our prime focus, and in line with this, we are committed
to maximizing value of all our shareholders. I am sure with your unstinted support, the Bank will scale
still greater heights and reach many more milestones.

With warm regards,

Yours sincerely

MS SUNDARARAJAN
CHAIRMAN AND MANAGING DIRECTOR

www.reportjunction.com

http://www.reportjunction.com
www.reportjunction.com


www.sansco.net ...... & ...... www.reportjunction.com

Indian Bank

Indian Bank
: 66, -iMiufl TFT^, ̂ t^ - 600 001

ft $

T, 3t 600

2009 =fit twin cni % "

r( ̂ t ft'fti cisn

1.

2. 31 Trf 2009 ^K\ W m H ^f % fc-TC. ^TITTTI

v.

t win

29 > t̂ 2009 =ftt ^tft 10-

% ^rraf

f SJH :

: 29 ̂  , 2009

*. TT5R

1.

wf % ir

WF1 % ̂  3TI ^THT

2. 133;

, ft^ft *ft *m"B,d ft=h|q

f?Fn ^w era ft

3.

ft ^ ^

4.

?RI ̂ W

?F\ sftc

. 66,

% ̂

?R^ ̂ ii ?=f; I sfR iĵ n yfdRRi

24 r̂ 2009

yfdfif*! % ¥^t ̂  cuR* «mi"M «t33i ̂  WT ̂  "TT "CRT ̂  ̂  frTC; OT cT=B

<H*C<H ̂ f, l̂ rer ̂ 3^ ̂  w? 'HiRd ft^n

001 % TT

% ¥!?? "H^W ft^T TTT %l ftoVK^ / ytclfiRpft

*ft ^wdi it,

2009 ^ fV=[R 24 ̂ 1 2009 f),

t ft^TT

t,

^JsWK 1 9 ^f 2009 «Ft fe % Tt'TO K*l % <Fi|<-i<

t % SIHR SRI ft^I

www.reportjunction.com

http://www.reportjunction.com
www.reportjunction.com


www.sansco.net & www.reportjunction.com

M Annual Report 2008 - 09

Indian Bank
Head Office : 66, Rajaji Salai, Chennai - 600 001

NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given that the Third Annual General Meeting of the Shareholders of Indian Bank will be held on
Monday, the June 29, 2009 at 10.00 a.m. at IMAGE, MRC Nagar, Raja Annamalaipuram, Chennai - 600 028 to transact the
following business:

1. To discuss, approve and adopt the Balance Sheet of the Bank as at March 31, 2009 and the Profit and Loss Account
for the year ended on that date, the Report of the Board of Directors on the working and activities of the Bank for the
period covered by the Accounts and the Auditors' Report on the Balance Sheet and Accounts.

2. To declare dividends for the year ended March 31, 2009.

Place : Chennai M.S. Sundara Rajan

Date : May 29, 2009 Chairman & Managing Director

NOTES

1. APPOINTMENT OF PROXY:

A SHAREHOLDER ENTITLED TO ATTEND AND VOTE AT THE MEETING IS ENTITLED TO APPOINT A PROXY TO
ATTEND AND VOTE INSTEAD OF HIMSELF / HERSELF AND SUCH PROXY NEED NOT BE A SHAREHOLDER OF THE
BANK.

The Proxy Form, in order to be effective, must be received at the Head Office of the Bank not less than four
days before the date of the Annual General Meeting i.e. before the closing hours of the Bank on Wednesday,
the June 24, 2009.

2. APPOINTMENT OF AN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE:

No person shall be entitled to attend or vote at the Annual General Meeting as the duly authorized representative of
any body corporate which is a shareholder of the Bank, unless a copy of the resolution appointing him / her as a duly
authorized representative, certified to be a true copy by the Chairman of the meeting at which it was passed, has been
deposited at the Head Office of the Bank with the Company Secretary, Indian Bank, Investor Services Cell, No.66,
Rajaji Salai, 3rd Floor, Chennai - 600 001, not less than four days before the date of the Annual General Meeting i.e. on
or before the closing hours of the Bank on Wednesday, the June 24, 2009.

3. ATTENDANCE SLIP-CUM-ENTRY PASS:

For the convenience of the shareholders, Attendance Slip-cum-Entry Pass is annexed to this Notice. Shareholders /
Proxy holders / Authorized representatives are requested to affix their signatures at the space provided therein and
surrender the Attendance Slip-cum-Entry Pass at the venue. Proxy / Authorized Representative of a shareholder
should state on the Attendance Slip-cum-Entry Pass as "Proxy" or "Authorized Representative" as the case may be.

4. BOOK CLOSURE.

The Register of Shareholders and Share Transfer Register of the Bank will remain closed from Saturday, the
June 20, 2009 to Wednesday, the June 24, 2009 (both days inclusive) for the purpose of Annual General Meeting and
for ascertaining the entitlement of shareholders for payment of dividend.

5. PAYMENT OF DIVIDEND:

Payment of dividend to shareholders as approved by the shareholders shall be paid to those shareholders whose
names appear on the Register of Shareholders of the Bank as on Friday, the June 19, 2009 and in respect of
shareholders holding their shares in dematerialized form as per the list provided to the Bank by the Depositories as on
Friday, the June 19, 2009. and the dividend warrants shall be mailed / credited within 30 days from the date of Annual
General Meeting.

www.reportjunction.com

http://www.reportjunction.com
www.reportjunction.com

