

# वार्षिक रिपोर्ट ANNUAL REPORT 2008 - 2009

### इंडियन बेंक Indian Bank

## निदेशक मंडल Board of Directors



ए सुब्रमणियन A Subramanian कार्यपालक निदेशक Executive Director



एम एस सुन्दर राजन M S Sundara Rajan अध्यक्ष एवं प्रबंध निदेशक Chairman & Managing Director



ए एस भट्टाचार्य A S Bhattacharya कार्यपालक निदेशक Executive Director

## निदेशक Directors



कुमार संजय कृष्ण Kumar Sanjay Krishna



सी आर गोपालसुन्दरम C R Gopalasundaram



टी टी नटराजन T T Natarajan



अशोक गुप्ता Ashok Gupta



गुण्डमी सुधाकर राव Gundmi Sudhakar Rao



सारिया खान Saria Khan



प्रो. नरेन्द्र कुमार अग्रवाल Prof. Narendra Kumar Agrawal



सी के रंगनाथन C K Ranganathan

### इंडियन बैंक Indian Bank

### महा प्रबंधक

## **General Managers**



वी श्रीनिवासन V Srinivasan



के बी नागेन्द्र मूर्ति K B Nagendra Murthy



सी गजपतिराजन C Gajapathirajan



एस के बंद्योपाध्याय S K Bandyopadhyay



एम दामोदर कामत M Damodar Kamath



अशोक कुमार धर Ashok Kumar Dhar



डॉ.एस लक्ष्मणन Dr. S Lakshmanan



सेल्वम वीरराघवन Selvam Veeraraghavan



एस.चन्द्रसेकरन S Chandrasekaran



डी भूतलिंगम D Bhuthalingam



श्री रमणन Sri Ramanan



सतीश जगन्नाथ मिसर Satish Jagannath Misar

### वार्षिक रिपोर्ट Annual Report 2008 - 09

# महा प्रबंधक General Managers



के नटराजन K Natarajan



वी गणेसन V Ganesan



एम सवरिमुत्तु M Savarimuthu



वी ए सोमयाजुलु V A Somayajulu



मलाय मुखर्जी Malay Mukherjee



आर वेंकटरमणन R Venkataramanan



पी अरिवानंदम P Arivanandam



आर राधाकृष्णन R Radhakrishnan



ए रामचन्द्र राव आदिराजु A Ramachandra Rao Adiraju



प्रधान कार्यालय : 66, राजाजी सालै चेन्नै - 600 001

Head Office: 66, Rajaji Salai, Chennai - 600 001

**Investor Services Cell** 

Indian Bank

Krest Building

Old No. 26/27, New No. 2, Jahangir Street

Chennai - 600 001

Tel No. 044 25226699, Fax No. 044 25232111

E - Mail: investors@indianbank.co.in

#### निवेश सेवाएं कक्ष

इंडियन बैंक

क्रेस्ट बिल्डिंग, पूराना नं. 26/27, नया नं. 2 जहांगीर स्ट्रीट, चेन्नै - 600 001 द्रभाष 044 25226699 फैक्स नं. 044 25232111

ई-मेल : investors@indianbank.co.in

# शेयर अंतरण एजेंट

यूनिटः इंडियन बैंक, सुब्रमणियन बिल्डिंग 1<mark>,</mark> वलब हाउस रोड, चेन्नै - 600 <mark>002</mark> दूरभाष नं. 044 28460718 फैक्स नं. 044 28460129

ई-मेल: investors@cameoindia.com

# केमियो कार्पोरेट सर्विसेज़ लि.

### **Share Transfer Agent Cameo Corporate Services Limited**

Unit: Indian Bank Subramanian Building, 1, Club House Road Chennai - 600 002 Tel No. 044 28460718, Fax No. 044 28460129 E - Mail: investors@cameoindia.com

#### लेखापरीक्षक

### आर सुब्रमणियन एंड कंपनी

सनदी लेखाकार

### आर गोपाल एंड एसोसिएट्स

सनदी लेखाकार

ग्रंधी एंड कं

सनदी लेखाकार

#### पी एल मित्तल एंड कं

सनदी लेखाकार

#### विश्वनाथन एंड स्वामीनाथन

सनदी लेखाकार

गणेसन एंड कं.

सनदी लेखाकार

#### **AUDITORS**

#### R SUBRAMANIAN AND COMPANY

Chartered Accountants

#### **R GOPAL & ASSOCIATES**

**Chartered Accountants** 

#### **GRANDHY & CO**

**Chartered Accountants** 

#### P L MITTAL & CO

Chartered Accountants

#### **VISWANATHAN & SWAMINATHAN**

**Chartered Accountants** 

#### **GANESAN AND COMPANY**

**Chartered Accountants** 

# इंडियन बैंक Indian Bank

प्रधान कार्यालय : 66, राजाजी सालै, चेन्नै - 600 001 Head Office: 66, Rajaji Salai, Chennai - 600 001

## वार्षिक रिपोर्ट Annual Report 2008 - 09

विषयवस्तु	Contents				
अध्यक्ष का संदेश	2	Chairman's Message	3		
नोटिस	4	Notice	5		
निदेशकों की रिपोर्ट	8	Directors' Report	9		
प्रबंधन के विचार विमर्श एवं विश्लेषण	14	Management Discussion and Analysis	15		
कार्पोरेट अभिशासन पर रिपोर्ट	44	Report on Corporate Governance	45		
कार्पोरेट अभिशासन पर लेखा परीक्षकों का प्रमाण प्त्र	70	Auditors' Certificate on Corporate Governance	71		
वित्तीय विवरण—इंडिय <mark>न</mark> बैंक		Financial Statements - Indian Bank			
तुलन पत्र, लाभ व हानि लेखा और अनुसूचियाँ	73	Balance Sheet, Profit and Loss Account and Schedules	73		
लेखों पर टिप्पणियाँ	86	Notes on Accounts	87		
महत्वपूर्ण लेखा नीतियाँ 1	22	Significant Accounting Policies	123		
लेखा परीक्षकों की रिपोर्ट 1	28	Auditors' Report	129		
समेकित वित्तीय विवरण		Consolidated Financial Statements			
तुलन पत्र, लाभ व हानि लेखा और अनुसूचियाँ 1	31	Balance Sheet , Profit and Loss Account and Schedules	131		
लेखों पर टिप्पणियाँ 1	40	Notes on Accounts	141		
महत्वपूर्ण लेखा नीतियाँ 1	64	Significant Accounting Policies	165		
लेखा परीक्षकों की रिपोर्ट 1	78	Auditors' Report	179		
अतिरिक्त प्रकटीकरण 1	80	Additional Disclosures	181		
ईसीएस मैनडेट / बैंक खाता विवरण के लिए फार्म 1	96	Form for ECS Mandate / Bank Account details	195		
प्राक्सी फार्म 1	98	Proxy Form	197		
उपस्थिति पर्ची 2	200	Attendance Slip	199		

### इंडियन बेंक Indian Bank

### अध्यक्षीय संदेश

प्रिय शेयरधारक,



2008-09 के दौरान सभी वित्तीय एवं परिचालनगत मापदण्डों के अधीन आपके बैंक के निष्पादन को आपके समक्ष प्रस्तुत करने में मुझे अत्यन्त हर्ष हो रहा है। सुदृढ, कार्यकुशल एवं वित्तीय दृष्टि से प्रबल संगठन बनने के अपने पथ पर आपके बैंक ने इस वर्ष के दौरान कई महत्वपूर्ण मीलपत्थर पार किये हैं। आपको यह जानने में आनन्द का अनुभव होगा कि 31 मार्च 2009 को बैंक के कारोबार में 22.85 प्रतिशत की बढोत्तरी हुई तथा वह रू 124,413 करोड के स्तर पर पहुँचा। भारतभर में अपनी उपस्थिति स्थापित करते हुए बैंक ने 101 नई शाखाएं खोलकर अपनी भौगोलिक पहुँच में विस्तार लाया। अब बैंक का वितरण तंत्र बढकर उसकी 1642 शाखाएं, 755 स्वचालित टेलर मशीनें (एटीएम), जिसमें 205 ऑफसाइट एटीएम शामिल हैं, कार्यरत हैं।

#### निष्पादन पुनरीक्षण

2008-09 के दौरान बैंक के परिचालनगत एवं वित्तीय निष्पादन की मुख्य बाते निम्नानुसार है:

मापदण्ड	31.03.2008 तक	31.03.2009 तक	(रुपए करोडी मे) प्रतिशत वृद्धि
जमाएं	61046	72582	18.90
अग्रिम 🖊	40228	51831	28.84
निवल लाभ	1008.74	1245.32	23.45
परिचालनगत लाभ	1659.30	2228.83	34.32
प्राथमिकता क्षेत्र को ऋण	15129	18426	21.79
निवल ब्याज मार्जिन (प्रतिशत)	3.45	3.54	
निवल एनपीए	97.59	93.81	

हाल ही में दुनिया के समक्ष खडी गंभीर आर्थिक समस्या, वैश्विक मंदी है, जोकि अप्रत्याशित वित्तीय विषम स्थिति के कारण हुई है। इस प्रसंग में, जब विकसित अर्थव्यवस्थाएं आर्थिक मंदी से बुरी तरह प्रभावित हैं, हमारी अर्थ – व्यवस्था में सिर्फ आर्थिक प्रगति की तेजी में कमी हुई है। इस विषम स्थिति का प्रबंधन करते हुए उसके प्रभाव को न्यूनतम बनाने के लिए सरकार और भारतीय रिज़र्व बैंक एक साथ काम कर रहे हैं। इन आर्थिक चुनौतियों का सामना करने हेतु विभिन्न क्षेत्रों से तीव्र गति से कार्रवाई की जानी चाहिए तथा हमारा प्रबल विचार है कि इस परिस्थिति में हम इस बात को प्रदर्शित करें कि हम डटकर काम कर सकते हैं, समयानुकूल विचार सकते हैं, आगे चलकर पथ – प्रदर्शन कर सकते हैं और गतिमान रूप से एवं प्रभावी ढंग से कार्य कर सकते हैं।

शेयरधारकों का हित ही हमारे केन्द्रित ध्यान का क्षेत्र रहा है और उसके अनुरूप हम अपने सभी शेयरधारकों के लिए मूल्य को अधिक-से-अधिक बनाने के लक्ष्य पर प्रतिबद्ध हैं। मुझे पूर्ण विश्वास है कि आपके परिपूर्ण समर्थन से बैंक और भी कई कीर्तिमान स्थापित करेगा और कई मीलपत्थर पार करेगा।

शूभकामनाओं के साथ,

भवदीय

#### एम एस सुन्दर राजन

अध्यक्ष एवं प्रबंध निदेशक

#### **CHAIRMAN'S MESSAGE**

Dear Shareholders,

It gives me great pleasure to present to you, the performance of your Bank across all financial and operating parameters during 2008-09.

In its stride towards a strong, efficient and financially sound organisation, your Bank achieved many significant milestones this year. You would be elated to know that the Bank's business grew by 22.85 per cent and reached the level of Rs.1,24,413 crore as on 31<sup>st</sup> March 2009. The Bank expanded its geographical reach opening 101 new branches with a pan India presence. The Bank's distribution network increased to 1642 branches, 755 Automated Teller Machines (ATM) including 205 offsite ATMs.

#### **Performance Review**

The major highlights of operational and financial performance of the Bank in 2008-09 are as under:

			(ns. in Ciore)
Parameters	As on 31.03.2008	As on 31.03.2009	% Growth
Deposits	61046	72582	18.90
Advances	40228	51831	28.84
Net Profit	1008.74	1245.32	23.45
Operating Profit	1659.30	2228.83	34.32
Credit to Priority Sector	15129	18426	21.79
Net Interest Margin (%)	3.45	3.54	
Net NPA	97.59	93.81	

The global recession, a fall-out of the unprecedented financial crisis, is the most serious economic problem that the world has been facing in the recent times. Contextually, while the advanced economies are reeling under recession it is only economic slowdown that our economy is experiencing. The Government and the Reserve Bank of India are working in tandem towards managing the crisis and minimizing the impact. These economic challenges call for swift action from different sectors and we strongly feel that it is also an opportunity as it gives us a chance to demonstrate that we can rise to the occasion, think out of the box, lead from the front and act swiftly and effectively.

The interests of shareholders have always been our prime focus, and in line with this, we are committed to maximizing value of all our shareholders. I am sure with your unstinted support, the Bank will scale still greater heights and reach many more milestones.

With warm regards,

Yours sincerely

#### M S SUNDARA RAJAN

CHAIRMAN AND MANAGING DIRECTOR

# इंडियन बेंक Indian Bank

प्रधान कार्यालय : 66, राजाजी सालै, चेन्नै - 600 001

#### सूचना

एतदद्वारा सूचित किया जाता है कि इंडियन बैंक के शेयरधारकों की तीसरी वार्षिक सामान्य बैठक. सोमवार 29 जून 2009 को सवेरे 10-00 बजे इमेज, एमआरसी नगर, राजा अण्णामलैपुरम, चेन्नै 600 028 में आयोजित की जाएगी जिसका उद्देश्य निम्नांकित कारोबार का संचालन करना है :

- 1. बैंक के 31 मार्च 2009 को समाप्त वर्ष के लेखा परीक्षित तुलन पत्र, उस तारीख को समाप्त वर्ष के लाभ व हानि लेखे व लेखों द्वारा कवर की गई अवधि के लिए बैंक के कार्यों व कार्यकलापों पर निदेशक मंडल की रिपोर्ट तथा तुलन पत्र व लेखों पर लेखा परीक्षकों की रिपोर्ट पर चर्चा करना, अनुमोदन करना एवं अपनान।
- 2. 31 मार्च 2009 को समाप्त वर्ष के लिए लाभांश घोषित करना।

स्थान : चेन्नै

एम एस सुन्दर राजन

दिनांक: 29 मई, 2009

अध्यक्ष एवं प्रबंध निदेशक

नोट

1. प्रतिनिधि की नियुक्तिः

बैठक में भाग लेने व मतदान का अधिकार रखनेवाले शेयर<mark>धारक को अप</mark>ने बदले बैठक में भाग लेने व मतदान करने हेतु प्रतिनिधि नियुक्त करने का ह<mark>क है और ऐसा प्रतिनिधि बैंक का</mark> शेयरधारक होना आवश्यक नहीं है। प्रतिनिधित्व फॉर्म के प्र<mark>भावी होने के</mark> लिए, यह वार्षिक सामान्य बैठक की तारीख से कम से कम चार दिन पहले अर्थात बुधवार 24 जून 2009 को या उससे पहले बैंक बंद होने के समय के पूर्व आ जाना चाहिए।

2. एक प्राधिकृत प्रतिनिधि की नियुक्तिः

कोई भी व्यक्ति, किसी भी कार्पोरेट निकाय जोकि बैंक का शेयरधारक है के विधिवत प्राधिकृत प्रतिनिधि के रूप में वार्षिक सामान्य बैठक में भाग लेने या मत देने के लिए तब तक हकदार नहीं होगा जब तक िक उसको विधिवत रूप से प्राधिकृत प्रतिनिधि के रूप में नियुक्त करनेवाले संकल्प की, जिस बैठक में वह पारित किया गया था, उसके अध्यक्ष द्वारा प्रमाणीकृत सत्य प्रतिलिपि, कंपनी सचिव, इंडियन बैंक, निवेशक सेवा कक्ष, नं. 66, राजाजी सालै, तीसरी मंजिल, चेन्नै-600 001 के पास बैठक की तारीख से कम से कम चार दिन पहले अर्थात बुधवार 24 जुन 2009 को या उससे पहले बैंक बंद होने के समय के पूर्व आ जानी चाहिए।

3. उपस्थिति पर्ची - सह - प्रविष्टि पासः

शेयरधारकों की सुविधा के लिए उपस्थिति पर्ची - सह प्रविष्टि पास को इस सूचना के साथ संलग्न किया गया है। शेयरधारकों / प्रतिनिधित्वधारकों / प्राधिकृत प्रतिनिधियों से अनुरोध है कि वे उसमें उपलब्ध कराए गए स्थान पर अपने हस्ताक्षर कों व उपस्थिति पर्ची - सह प्रविष्टि पास को स्थान पर सौंप दें। एक शेयरधारक के प्रतिनिधि / प्राधिकृत प्रतिनिधि, उपस्थिति पर्ची - सह प्रविष्टि पास पर ''प्रतिनिधि'' या ''प्राधिकृत प्रतिनिधि'' जैसा भी मामला हो, का उल्लेख करेंगे।

4. बही बंदीः

शेयरधारकों का रजिस्टर एवं बैंक का शेयर अंतरण रजिस्टर शनिवार 20 जून 2009 से बुधवार 24 जून 2009 (दोनों दिन सम्मिलित हैं), वार्षिक सामान्य बैठक के प्रयोजनार्थ और शेयरधारकों को लाभांश के भुगतान के हक को सुनिश्चित करने के लिए बंद रहेंगे।

5. लाभांश का भुगतान :

शेयरधारकों द्वारा यथा अनुमोदित शेयरधारकों को लाभांश का भुगतान उन शेयरधारकों को किया जाएगा जिनके नाम शुक्रवार 19 जून 2009 को बैंक के शेयरधारकों के रजिस्टर पर मौजूद होंगे और उन शेयरधारकों के संबंध में जो अपने पास डीमेटीयरलाइज्ड रूप में शेयर रखे हुए हैं, को निक्षेपागारों द्वारा बैंक को दी गई सूची के अनुसार अदा किया जाएगा तथा लाभांश वार्रटों को वार्षिक सामान्य बैठक की तारीख़ से 30 दिनों के भीतर भेजा/क्रेडिट किया जाएगा।



Head Office: 66, Rajaji Salai, Chennai - 600 001

#### NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given that the Third Annual General Meeting of the Shareholders of Indian Bank will be held on Monday, the June 29, 2009 at 10.00 a.m. at IMAGE, MRC Nagar, Raja Annamalaipuram, Chennai - 600 028 to transact the following business:

- To discuss, approve and adopt the Balance Sheet of the Bank as at March 31, 2009 and the Profit and Loss Account
  for the year ended on that date, the Report of the Board of Directors on the working and activities of the Bank for the
  period covered by the Accounts and the Auditors' Report on the Balance Sheet and Accounts.
- 2. To declare dividends for the year ended March 31, 2009.

Place: Chennai

M.S. Sundara Rajan

Date: May 29, 2009

Chairman & Managing Director

#### **NOTES**

#### 1. APPOINTMENT OF PROXY:

A SHAREHOLDER ENTITLED TO ATTEND AND VOTE AT THE MEETING IS ENTITLED TO APPOINT A PROXY TO ATTEND AND VOTE INSTEAD OF HIMSELF / HERSELF AND SUCH PROXY NEED NOT BE A SHAREHOLDER OF THE BANK.

The Proxy Form, in order to be effective, must be received at the Head Office of the Bank not less than four days before the date of the Annual General Meeting i.e. before the closing hours of the Bank on Wednesday, the June 24, 2009.

#### 2. APPOINTMENT OF AN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE:

No person shall be entitled to attend or vote at the Annual General Meeting as the duly authorized representative of any body corporate which is a shareholder of the Bank, unless a copy of the resolution appointing him / her as a duly authorized representative, certified to be a true copy by the Chairman of the meeting at which it was passed, has been deposited at the Head Office of the Bank with the Company Secretary, Indian Bank, Investor Services Cell, No.66, Rajaji Salai, 3rd Floor, Chennai - 600 001, not less than four days before the date of the Annual General Meeting i.e. on or before the closing hours of the Bank on Wednesday, the June 24, 2009.

#### 3. ATTENDANCE SLIP-CUM-ENTRY PASS:

For the convenience of the shareholders, Attendance Slip-cum-Entry Pass is annexed to this Notice. Shareholders / Proxy holders / Authorized representatives are requested to affix their signatures at the space provided therein and surrender the Attendance Slip-cum-Entry Pass at the venue. Proxy / Authorized Representative of a shareholder should state on the Attendance Slip-cum-Entry Pass as "Proxy" or "Authorized Representative" as the case may be.

#### 4. BOOK CLOSURE:

The Register of Shareholders and Share Transfer Register of the Bank will remain closed from Saturday, the June 20, 2009 to Wednesday, the June 24, 2009 (both days inclusive) for the purpose of Annual General Meeting and for ascertaining the entitlement of shareholders for payment of dividend.

#### 5. PAYMENT OF DIVIDEND:

Payment of dividend to shareholders as approved by the shareholders shall be paid to those shareholders whose names appear on the Register of Shareholders of the Bank as on Friday, the June 19, 2009 and in respect of shareholders holding their shares in dematerialized form as per the list provided to the Bank by the Depositories as on Friday, the June 19, 2009, and the dividend warrants shall be mailed / credited within 30 days from the date of Annual General Meeting.